Appendix 1 — Engagement and consultation outcomes

Between 13 September and the 31 October 2016 a consultation exercise was
carried out on the Council Tax Discounts for empty properties from 2017/18.

North Tyneside Council ensured that a variety of methods were used to ensure
interested people knew about the consultation and could take part.

This included a wide range of options for example through our Customer Services
Centres, Citizens Advice Bureau, outreach sessions in the community and with
specific groups as well as briefings, established meetings including those with
members, staff and external partners.

Additionally we also used newsletters, the resident’s magazine, website, email
contacts to the community and voluntary sector, Housing Associations and private
landlords and social media.

Through our community and voluntary sector partners, consultation was planned to
raise awareness of the consultation with those with specific equalities characteristics
(as set out in the 2010 Equality Act) such as those with a disability.

Customers visiting our Customer Services and Citizens Advice Bureau were asked
at their face to face engagement and at CAB through telephone contact as well as
face to face to take part in the consultation. Customers were provided with help to

complete the on line form where it was needed.

Method

The consultation consisted of three questions and an opportunity to provide
additional comment via an on line form although paper forms were used where
internet connectivity was not available or where people had a preference. Each
paper survey was then input into the on line web form.

The consultation was carried out anonymously and no identifying data was collected.
Equality monitoring questions were asked around age, disability and ethnic origin.



Council Tax Discounts for empty properties —consultation outcomes
(941 responses)

To what extent do you agree or disagree that the Council should reduce the level of discount offered to 25% for these types
of properties

941 answered this question
Neither agree or

Strongly agree Agree Total % disagree % Disagree Strongly Disagree  Total %

146 198 344 37% 191 20% 176 230 406 43%

To what extent do you agree or disagree that the Council should remove discounts for these types of properties entirely

939 answered this question
Neither agree or

Strongly agree Agree  Total % disagree % Disagree Strongly Disagree  Total %

121 138 259 28% 211 22% 203 263 466 50%

To what extent do you agree or disagree that the Council should make no changes and continue to offer to offer 50%
discount for these types of properties
935 answered this question

Neither agree or

Strongly agree Agree  Total % disagree % Disagree ~ Strongly Disagree  Total %

213 204 417 45% 245 26% 140 133 273 29%




Equality Monitoring Questions
The key statistics about North Tyneside’s residents show that:

e 19% are aged 65 years and over. (Source: ONS 2014 mid-year population
estimate)

e 4.9% are from black and minority ethnic (BME) communities — the main
groups being ‘Other White’ (1.2%), Indian (0.5%) and Chinese (0.4%). (2011
Census)

e 21% have a disability or condition which limits their day-to-day activities.
(2011 Census)

As the findings below show 11% of the respondents were aged 65 years or over,
slightly lower than the borough average of 19%, however as those of working age
will be impacted by the changes being considered it was important to ensure they
were well represented.

The proportion of participants from black or minority ethnic communities, and of
those with a disability or limiting condition were similar to the borough average.

Which of the following describes your age range?
803 respondents answered this question

52 - Were aged 0-24 (6%)

145 - Were aged 25-34 (18%)

155 - Were aged 35-44 (19%)

208 - Were aged 45-54 (26%)

96 - Were aged 55-69 (12%)

57 - Were aged 60-64 (7%)

60 - Were aged 65-74 (8%)

14 - Were aged 75 years or over (2%)
16 - Preferred not to say (2%)

Which of the following best describes your ethnic origin?
943 respondents answered this question

695 - White British (88%)

4 - White Irish (1%)

11 - White other (1%)

11 - Black or black British (1%)

30 - Asian or Asian British (4%)

6 - Mixed heritage (less than 1%)

26 - Prefer not to say (3%)

10 - Other (1%)

Are your day to day activities limited because of a health problem or disability
which has lasted, or is expected to last at least 12 months?
785 respondents answered this question

e 172 said yes (22%)

e 546 said no (69%)

e 67 preferred not to say (9%)



